SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 231

The Sea Fish (Specified Sea Areas) (Regulation of Nets and Other Fishing Gear) (Scotland) Amendment Order 2010

Amendment of the Sea Fish (Specified Sea Areas) (Regulation of Nets and Other Fishing Gear) (Scotland) Order 2000

2.—(1) The Sea Fish (Specified Sea Areas) (Regulation of Nets and Other Fishing Gear) (Scotland) Order 2000(1) is amended in accordance with this article.

- (2) In paragraph (1) of article 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) in the definition of "equivalent Order", for "Community" substitute "EU"; and
 - (b) for the definition of "Regulation 43/2009", substitute—

""Regulation 43/2009" means Council Regulation (EC) No. 43/2009 fixing for 2009 the fishing opportunities and associated conditions for certain fish stocks and groups of fish stocks, applicable in Community waters and, for Community vessels, in waters where catch limitations are required(**2**) as corrected by Corrigendum to the Annexes to said Council Regulation (EC) No. 43/2009(**3**) and as amended by Council Regulation (EC) No. 302/2009(**4**), Commission Regulation (EC) No. 517/2009(**5**), Commission Regulation (EC) No. 593/2009(**6**), Commission Regulation (EC) No. 709/2009(**7**), Council Regulation (EC) No. 753/2009(**8**) and Council Regulation (EC) No. 1288/2009(**9**);".

- (3) In paragraph (1A) of article 3 (application)—
 - (a) at the end of sub-paragraph (a), insert "or"; and
 - (b) for sub-paragraphs (b) and (c), substitute—
 - "(b) any other fishing boat within that part of ICES Division VIa which is specified in paragraph (1C) and is within the Scottish zone.".
- (4) In paragraph (1) of article 6 (powers of British sea-fishery officers in relation to fishing boats)
 - (a) at the end of sub-paragraph (a), insert "and"; and
 - (b) for sub-paragraphs (b) and (c), substitute—
 - "(b) any other fishing boat within the Scottish zone,".

⁽¹⁾ S.S.I. 2000/227, amended by S.S.I. 2001/250, 2003/167 and 2009/165.

⁽²⁾ O.J. No. L 22, 26.1.09, p.1.

⁽**3**) O.J. No. L 124, 20.5.09, p.75.

⁽⁴⁾ O.J. No. L 96, 15.4.09, p.1.

⁽⁵⁾ O.J. No. L 155, 18.6.09, p.9.

⁽⁶⁾ O.J. No. L 178, 9.7.09, p.12.
(7) O.J. No. L 204, 6.8.09, p.12.

⁽**8**) O.J. No. L 214, 19.8.09, p.1.

⁽⁹⁾ O.J. No. L 347, 24.12.09, p.6.

Status:	This is the original version (as it was originally made). This	
item of	egislation is currently only available in its original format.	